
 
 

 
 
 
 

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR  
 

Cooperative Agreement City of Atlanta Contract 
Number SP-S/DAIM/2210-1230127, for On-Call IT 

Services 
 

For 
 

Fulton County Department of Information 
Technology 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



Contract Agreement 

This Agreement for temporary staffing services for the is made and entered into by and 
between FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, a political subdivision of the State of Georgia, 
hereinafter referred to as “County” and UWORK.COM, INC. d/b/a 
COVENDIS TECHNOLGIES, INC., hereinafter referred to as “Covendis” or 
“Contractor”, authorized to transact business in the State of Georgia. 

Contract Documents 

County and Vendor agree that the Agreement consists of the following contract 
documents:  

I. Form of this Contract Agreement
II. Terms and Conditions of City of Atlanta Contract Number SP-S/DAIM/2210-

1230127, for On-Call IT Services
III.  Attachment A, Scope of Work
IV. Attachment B, Compensation
V. Attachment C, Service Level Agreement substituting Fulton County or

(“County”) for “State” or “DOAS”

This Agreement was approved by the Fulton County Board of Commissioners on January 
18, 2023, BOC Item # 23-0030 In the amount of $1,500,000.00. 

Contract Term 

The contract will commence upon BOC approval through December 31, 2023. 

Contract Modification  

If during performing the services under this Agreement, County and Agency agree that 
due the nature of the services being provided, it is understood that the County will need 
flexibility in order to meet the needs of the User Department.  Therefore, when it is 
necessary, the County may make changes to the services as described herein and in the 
referenced exhibits. Any such changes will be incorporated by written amendments in the 
form of a Contract Modification. Any modification(s) to this Agreement must be 
documented in writing in the form of a Purchase Order (“PO”) Modification or an 
Amendment to this Agreement.   

The PO Modification form must be approved and signed by the User Department Head 
or his/her designee and submitted in AMS to the Department of Purchasing & Contract 
Compliance.  The Department of Purchasing & Contract Compliance will issue a PO 
Modification documenting the modification to this Agreement to the Agency and the User 
Department.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



The Amendment and/or supplemental agreement shall conform to the requirements of 
Fulton County Purchasing Code §102-420 which is incorporated herein by reference. 

Indemnification 

Covendis shall, to the fullest extent permit by law, indemnify the County and protect 
defend, indemnity and hold harmless the County, its officers, officials, employees and 
volunteers from and against all claims, actions, liabilities, losses (including economic 
losses), or costs arising out of any actual or alleged:  

a) Bodily injury, sickness, disease, or death; or injury to or destruction of tangible
property including the loss of use resulting therefrom; or any other damage or loss
or claims arising out of or resulting in whole or part form any actual or alleged act
or omission of the Contractor, subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly
employed by any firm or subcontractor; or anyone for whose acts any of them may
be liable in the performance of the Contract Services;

b) Violation of any law, statue, ordinance, governmental administrative order, rule,
regulation, or infringements of patent rights or other intellectual property rights by
the Contractor in the performance of Contract services; or

c) Liens, claims or actions made by the Contractor or other party performing the
Contract Services, as approved by the County. The indemnification obligations
herein shall not be limited by any limitation on the amount, type of damages,
compensation, or benefits payable by or for the Contractor, or its subcontractor(s),
as approved by the County, under workers’ compensation acts, disability benefits
acts, other employee benefit actor, or any statutory bar or insurance. The
agreement to hold the County, its officer’s, agents, and employees harmless shall
not be limited to the limits of liability insurance requirements specified in this
agreement.

Insurance 

Covendis agrees to obtain and maintain insurance coverage pursuant to and based 
upon the Terms and Conditions of the City of Atlanta Special Procurement 
Contract Number SP-S/DAIM/2210-1230127. Covendis agrees to maintain insurance 
coverage during the entire term of this Agreement. The cancellation of any policy of 
insurance required by this Agreement shall meet the requirements of notice under the 
laws of the State of Georgia as presently set forth in the Georgia Code.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



Notices 

Notices concerning the termination of this Agreement, notices of alleged or actual 
violations of the terms or conditions of this Agreement, and other notices of similar 
importance shall be made:  

By the County to: 

With a copy to: 

And by the County to: 

Chief Information Officer  
Information Technology 
141 Pryor St S.W, Suite 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303  
Attn: Kevin Kerrigan 
Email:  kevin.kerrigan@fultoncountyga.gov 

Chief Purchasing Agent  
Department of Purchasing & Contract Compliance 
130 Peachtree Street, S.W., Suite 1168  
Atlanta, Georgia 30303  
Attn: Felicia Strong-Whitaker  
Email: felicia.strong-whitaker@fultoncountyga.gov 

uWork.com, Inc. d/b/a Covendis Technologies, Inc. 
200 Walker Street, SW, Suite B  
Atlanta, GA 30313 
Attn: Sarah Loftus 
Email: Sarah.loftus@covendis.com 

Cooperation with other Consultants 

Contractor will undertake the Project in cooperation with and in coordination with other 
studies, projects or related work performed for, with or by County’s employees, appointed 
committee(s) or other Consultants. Consultant shall fully cooperate with such other 
related Consultants and County employees or appointed committees. Consultant shall 
provide within his schedule of work, time and effort to coordinate with other Consultants 
under contract with County. Consultant shall not commit or permit any act, which will 
interfere with the performance of work by any other Consultant or by County employees. 
Consultant shall not be liable or responsible for the delays of third parties  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D

mailto:lateef.ashekun@fultoncountyga.gov
mailto:felicia.strong-whitaker@fultoncountyga.gov
mailto:Sarah.loftus@covendis.com


IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by 
their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate seals 
to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written. 

OWNER: 

FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 

ATTEST: 

Tonya R. Grier 
Clerk to the Commission 

(Affix County Seal) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Office of the County Attorney 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

 Kevin Kerrigan, CIO 
Department of Information Technology 

ITEM#: _____ RCS: __ _ 

RECESS MEETING 

CONTRACTOR: 

UWORK.COM, INC. D/B/A 
COVENDIS TECHNOLGIES, INC 

K it 1-J... Raymond sao, CEO � 
Covendis Technologies 

County: Qc. fc-� I� 

Commission Expires: / 2,· /o · Z t;'

(Affix Notary Seal) 

ITEM#: RM: ----- ----
REGULAR MEETING 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D

01/18/202323-0030



  

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT A 

SCOPE OF WORK 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



Scope of Services 

The Contractor shall provide On-Call IT Services for the Department of Information 
Technology. 

A. Contractor shall provide the temporary staffing positions detailed in Attachment C.
B. Normal Hours of Work

Normal business hours are 8:30 AM to 5:00 PM, Monday through Friday.
Completed.  Exceptions to these hours (including holidays, Saturdays and
Sundays) must have prior written approval of the County.

C. Observed Holidays

The County observes the following holidays (see Exhibit 1):

New Year’s Day Labor Day 
Martin Luther King, Jr. Day Veteran’s Day 
Memorial Day Thanksgiving 
Juneteenth Day Christmas  
Independence Day   New Year’s Eve 

D. Pay Period
The Contractor’s pay periods shall coincide with the County’s pay periods (See 
Exhibit 1).

E. Automated Time and Attendance System

The Agency must utilize an automated time and attendance system in order to 

document employees’ time and attendance.

F. Dashboard

Contractor shall provide the County with access to the Dashboard in order to 

track recruitment and on-boarding efforts.

G. Reporting Responsibility

The Contractor will report directly to the Chief Information Officer of the 

Department of Information Technology or his designated representative.

H. Work Locations
Temporary Staff positions identified will report to the locations as directed by the 
County.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



I. Contractor shall provide information technology (IT) vendor managed services. 
The IT vendor managed service is the provision and management of an 
organization’s contingent workforce by Contractor using an end-to-end web-based 
technology solution. Typical responsibilities of Contractor will include overall 
program management, reporting and tracking, resource acquisition, performance 
oversight, need analysis and consultation, consolidated billing, and help desk 
support. 
 

Web Based Solution 
• The Contractor shall implement and maintain a customized web-based vendor 

management solution, which should be provided as a service and not as a 
licensed software that minimally includes the following capabilities: 
 
o IT professional staffing search and recruitment capabilities, including 

specialized and niche IT area 
o IT professional candidate resume submission and selection capabilities 
o IT professional candidate ranking capabilities 
o Reporting capabilities for both standard and ad hoc reports 
o On-line search and query functions 
o Ability to capture and manage expenditures 
o Ability to track, monitor and manage IT professional performance 
o Customization to meet needs 
o Timekeeping and invoicing functionality 
o Ability to complete, approve and transmit SOW to contractor 
o Maintain active links to contractor’s service level agreements, 

escalation policy, procedure, and contact information 
o Contractor performance feedback capability 
o Other capabilities related to services as requested 

 
• Contactor shall provide qualified, competent, licensed, and certified IT 

professionals with the specific technical expertise, experience, licenses, 
certifications, and other qualifications requested 

• In cases where special licenses, accreditations, or certification within five 
business days upon request. 

• Contractor shall require any IT professional provided by Contractor to adhere 
to AIM and standards 

• Contractor shall submit billing to include frequency minimally, billing must 
include 

o Contractor federal tax identification number 
o Purchase order number 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



o IT professional’s name and position 
o Actual hours worked (billed) 
o Hourly rate billed 
o Vendor management services fee 
 

• Contractor is solely responsible for the payment of all salaries, wages, 
bonuses, social security, taxes, federal and state unemployment insurance, 
lability and workers’ compensation, employee benefits, and all taxes related to 
IT professionals. Contractor is solely responsible for compliance with all 
applicable laws relating to its employees, such as wages and hour laws, safety 
and health requirements and collective bargaining lawpolicies and standards 

Ordering 

• Request for services or deliverables must be submitted in the form of a SOW 
through Contractor’s vendor management solution. Contractor shall prepare a 
written proposal with pricing and transmit to the requesting entity within five 
days of the request being submitted 

Requirements for Statements of Work 

• Each SOW must, at a minimum, set forth the following: 
o Hours, schedule, location of workplace 
o Deliverables and services to be provided by Contractor 
o AIM requirement for reporting requirements 
o Documents required from the Contractor (reports, manuals, analysis, 

other documentation as identified by AIM) 
o Applicable technical standards required 
o AIM policies and procedures 
o Applicable time frames or implementation schedule for the   

   deliverable and services 
o Evaluation, testing, and acceptance requirements 
o Cost of the deliverables and services per product and pricing 

schedule, and a payment schedule for the same 
o Position title and name of IT professional(s) performing under SOW 
o Support and maintenance obligations, if required 
o Additional background checks if warranted 

• Revisions outside of the scope of the SOW or changing the scope of the SOW 
will not be allowed. A new SOW must be submitted and approved by all parties 

• Replacement of IT Professional 
o If an IT professional currently performing work separates from the  

 Contractor’s employment, the Contractor shall notify AIM as soon as 
it becomes aware of said IT professional’s departure or ten business 
days advance notification, whichever is longer. The contractor shall 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



notify AIM in writing within twenty-four hours in the event of 
anticipated departure of an IT professional 

o At AIM’s discretion, the Contractor will replace any IT professional 
with an equally or more experienced IT professional at no additional 
cost. The Contractor shall submit to AIM, no later than two business 
days after the removal of an IT professional, the cost value of the 
proposed replacement IT professional and such information as AIM 
may request for review prior to having the IT professional begin to 
perform. The Contractor shall also arrange for orderly and timely 
transfer of knowledge related to the IT professional assignment(s) 

o Upon receipt of written notice of replacement or removal of the IT 
professional, the Contractor shall immediately re-direct the IT 
professional’s duties relative to AIM in accordance with the 
requirement or the notice and if requested, deliver to AIM all records 
as may have been accumulated by the IT professional in 
performance, whether completed or in progress 

 
• If Contractor provided IT professionals fails to perform or is found to lack the basic 

skills for which she/he was selected, or the Contractor dismisses any IT 
professional prior to the end date specified in the purchase order, AIM shall receive 
a credit based on the following table 
 

Number of Workday by the IT Professional  Calculation of Customer Credits 
 1 thru 20 days      Credit for total charges of actual days  
                                                                             worked or ten days, whichever is less 

1 thru 20 days Requesting | Hiring State Entity Responsibility 

• AIM shall have the right to interview any potential IT professional candidate to 
determine their ability to perform the services per the SOW request 

• AIM shall provide all necessary supplies, equipment, workspace, and parking for 
the IT professional 

• AIM shall pay the Contractor for hours worked when a Contractor provides 
personnel on a specified date and time, and the Contractor’s personnel appears 
on time to perform the specified services 

• AIM shall have the right to accept or reject any IT professional provided by the 
Contractor at any time with or without cause 

Relationship of IT Professionals to AIM 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



• Contractor and the IT professional do not constitute employees of AIM and shall 
not be eligible for any compensation, pension, health care or other similar benefits 
to which an employee may be eligible to receive, regardless of the duration of the 
IT professional’s working relationship with AIM or any similarity, intentional or 
otherwise, to an existing classified job description 

• Contractor and IT professional shall identify themselves as Contractor. Contractor 
and IT professional shall include such designation as part of their email signature. 
AIM shall communicate to any relevant parties that Contractor or IT professional is 
serving in a consulting capacity and is not an AIM employee 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



 

ATTACHMENT B 

COMPENSATION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



COMPENSATION 

Services provided under Attachment A shall be compensated on an hourly rate basis for 
a total not to exceed amount of $1,500,000.00 (One Million, Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars and Zero Cents).  The services provided shall be compensated on an hourly 
rate basis as detailed in the attached Position and Rate Schedule.  
 

INVOICING AND PAYMENT 
 

Contractor shall submit weekly invoices for work performed during the previous week, in 
a form acceptable to the County and accompanied by all support documentation 
requested by the County, for payment and for services that were completed during the 
preceding phase. The County shall review for approval of said invoices. The County 
shall have the right not to pay any invoice or part thereof if not properly supported, or if 
the costs requested or a part thereof, as determined by the County, are reasonably in 
excess of the actual stage of completion. 
 
Time of Payment:  The County shall make payments to Consultant within ten (10) days 
after receipt of a proper invoice.  Parties hereto expressly agree that the above contract 
term shall supersede the rates of interest, payment periods, and contract and 
subcontract terms provided for under the Georgia Prompt Pay Act, O.C.G.A. 13-11-1 et 
seq., pursuant to 13-11-7(b), and the rates of interest, payment periods, and contract 
and subcontract terms provided for under the Prompt Pay Act shall have no application 
to this Agreement; parties further agree that the County shall not be liable for any 
interest or penalty arising from late payments. 
 
Submittal of Invoices:  Invoices shall be submitted as follows: 
 
Via Mail: 
Fulton County Government 
141 Pryor Street, SW 
Suite 7001 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 
Attn: Finance Department – Accounts Payable 
 
OR 
 
Via Email: 
Email: Accounts.Payable@fultoncountyga.gov 
 
At minimum, original invoices must reference all of the following information: 
1)      Vendor Information 

a.      Vendor Name 
b.      Vendor Address 
c.      Vendor Code 
d.      Vendor Contact Information  
e.      Remittance Address 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D

mailto:Accounts.Payable@fultoncountyga.gov


  
2)      Invoice Details 

a.      Invoice Date 
b.      Invoice Number (uniquely numbered, no duplicates) 
c.      Purchase Order Reference Number 
d.      Date(s) of Services Performed 
e.      Itemization of Services Provided/Commodity Units 

  
3)      Fulton County Department Information (needed for invoice approval) 

a.      Department Name 
b.      Department Representative Name 

 
Consultant’s cumulative invoices shall not exceed the total not-to-exceed fee 
established for this Agreement. 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



Resource Needed FCIT Team Action Owner Action

Hourly Monthly 12-Month

(1) Database Architect Database/Applications 125 20,000.00$             240,000.00$      Donald Sequeira/Roopa Bhat

(1) Datacenter Operations Engineer Datacenter Ops 100 16,000.00$             192,000.00$      Gregory Crayton

(1) Network Architect or Engineer Network 150 24,000.00$             288,000.00$      William Clemons

(1) Storage and Compute 

Engineer/Systems Engineer Infrastructure/Servers 95 15,200.00$             182,400.00$      Omotade Adeniyi

(1) Endpoint Support Engineer Endpoint 85 13,600.00$             163,000.00$      Chris Scott

(1) Web Systems Engineer/Senior 

Intranet Specialist Applications 90 14,400.00$             172,800.00$      Donald Sequeira

(1) ERP Technical Analyst/Consultant or 

ERP Program Manager Applications 135 21,600.00$             259,200.00$      Donald Sequeira

1,497,400.00$  

Cost

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



 

ATTACHMENT C 

SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0154E4A6-C4CA-4C5A-A4CB-2807AB78E4ABDocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



EXHIBIT 1  

FULTON COUNTY PAY AND HOLIDAY 
SCHEDULE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



FULTON COUNTY 2023 PAY AND HOLIDAY OBSERVANCES CALENDAR

JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL
Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

22 23 24 25 26 27 28 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

29 30 31 26 27 28 26 27 28 29 30 31 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

30

MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST
Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 1 1 2 3 4 5

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

21 22 23 24 25 26 27 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

28 29 30 31 25 26 27 28 29 30 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 27 28 29 30 31

30 31

SEPTEMBER OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER
Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

1 2 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 1 2

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 29 30 31 26 27 28 29 30 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

31

I HAVE A
DREAM

MLK Jr.

FULTON
COUNTY

20192023
2024

4

New Year’s Day MLK Jr. Day President’s Day Memorial Day Juneteenth Independence Day Labor Day Veterans Day Thanksgiving Christmas New Year’s Eve
Monday

January 2
Monday

January 16
Monday

February 20
Monday
May 29

Monday
June 19

Tuesday
July 4

Monday
September 4

Friday
November 10

Thursday & Friday
November 23 & 24

Monday & Tuesday
December 25 & 26

Friday
December 29

PAY DAY HOLIDAY PAY PERIOD 
ENDING

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



EXHIBIT 2  

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

2/21/2023

(678) 325-7956 (678) 405-3239

22292

uWork.com, Inc. dba Covendis
200 Walker St SW, Unit B
Atlanta, GA 30313

14484
15580

A 2,000,000

X X ZHA 9669412 10 8/27/2022 8/27/2023 100,000
10,000

2,000,000
4,000,000
4,000,000

1,000,000A
ZHA 9669412 10 8/27/2022 8/27/2023

5,000,000A
UHA-9670106-10 8/27/2022 8/27/2023 5,000,000

0
A

WMAD736180 04 8/27/2022 8/27/2023 1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

B Professional/Cyber EET 13698 02 8/27/2022 Professional/Cyber 5,000,000
C Excess Liability EKI3445783 8/27/2022 8/27/2023 XS Prof. Liab 5,000,000

Fulton County
141 Pryor Street
Atlanta, GA 30303

COVETEC-01 CLINARES

M D Iverson Group, LLC
8420 Senoia Road Ste 208
Fairburn, GA 30213 info@mdiverson.com

Hanover Insurance
Hudson Excess Insurance Company
Scottsdale Indemnity Company

X

8/27/2023

X
X

X

X X

X

X

X

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



EXHIBIT 3  

GEORGIA SECURITY AND IMMIGRATION 
CONTRACTOR AFFIDAVIT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



Covendis Technologies

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D



Fulton County

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 123-0030 Name:

Status:Type: Consent - Open & Responsible
Government

Passed

File created: In control:12/21/2022 Board of Commissioners

On agenda: Final action:1/18/2023 1/18/2023

Title: Request approval to utilize cooperative purchasing, Department of Information Technology, City of
Atlanta, SP-S/DAIM/2210-1230127, On-Call IT Services, in an amount not to exceed $1,500,000.00
with uWork.com, Inc. d/b/a Covendis Technologies, Inc., (Atlanta, GA).  Effective upon BOC approval
until December 31, 2023. (APPROVED)

ITEM REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA FOR SEPARATE
CONSIDERATION

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Exhibit 2 - Covendis GenServAg 12.7.22 Law Final to uWork

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approveBoard of Commissioners1/18/2023 1 Pass

Fulton County Printed on 1/30/2023Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D

http://www.legistar.com/


490770

Covendis Technologies

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92B67B6D-9095-4620-944B-EDA8E500635D


	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Covendis BOC#23-0030.pdf
	Binder2.pdf
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Convendis BOC#23-0030
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Convendis.docx.pdf
	1 COVER PAGE




	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Covendis BOC#23-0030
	Binder2.pdf
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Convendis BOC#23-0030
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Convendis.docx.pdf
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Convendis




	Covendis Executed Fulton County 021423
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Covendis BOC#23-0030
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Covendis BOC#23-0030
	Binder2.pdf
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Convendis BOC#23-0030
	Attachment A Scope of Services - DOVER 2 18 2022



	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Covendis BOC#23-0030
	Binder2.pdf
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Convendis BOC#23-0030
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Convendis.docx
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Convendis




	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Covendis BOC#23-0030
	Binder2.pdf
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Convendis BOC#23-0030
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Convendis.docx
	COMPENSATION - DOVER 2 18 2022




	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Covendis BOC#23-0030
	FCIT Resource Needs 2023

	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Covendis BOC#23-0030
	Binder2
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Convendis BOC#23-0030
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Convendis.docx
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Convendis




	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Covendis BOC#23-0030
	Binder2
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Convendis BOC#23-0030
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Convendis.docx
	Service Level Agreement
	FINAL CONTRACT AGREEMENT - CORPORATE TEMPS  7.18.2022.pdf





	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Covendis BOC#23-0030
	Binder2
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Convendis BOC#23-0030
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Convendis.docx
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Convendis




	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Covendis BOC#23-0030
	Binder2
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Convendis BOC#23-0030
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Convendis.docx
	2023 FULCO Pay and Holiday Calendar




	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Covendis BOC#23-0030
	Binder2
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Convendis BOC#23-0030
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Convendis.docx
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Convendis




	2223 Master WCRIME  XS CRIM - Fulton County
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Covendis BOC#23-0030
	Covendis Executed Fulton County 021423
	Cooperative Contract Agreement-FC-COA-Covendis BOC#23-0030.pdf
	Covendis Executed Fulton County 021423


		2023-03-14T10:00:36-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




